SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 2

Unofficial Copy R1 2001 Regular Session 1lr0829

(PRE-FILED)

By: Senator Stone

Requested: November 9, 2000

Introduced and read first time: January 10, 2001

Assigned to: Finance

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION

1 A Senate Joint Resolution concerning

2 State Highways - Vietnam Veterans Highway

- 3 FOR the purpose of dedicating a portion of Maryland Route 157 to Vietnam Veterans;
- 4 and requesting the State Highway Administration to take all necessary steps to
- 5 place a sign or other appropriate monument declaring that Maryland Route 157
- 6 is dedicated to Vietnam Veterans.
- WHEREAS, History has been shaped by the brave men and women in the
- 8 United States Armed Forces who answered the call to America's highest duty; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Many Maryland citizens served in the armed forces with honor in
- 10 the Vietnam War;
- WHEREAS, Veterans and their families deserve to know that this State has not
- 12 forgotten their outstanding contributions; and
- 13 WHEREAS, The State of Maryland acknowledges the great sacrifice and service
- 14 of all the men and women who served in the armed forces during the Vietnam War;
- 15 now, therefore, be it
- 16 RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the
- 17 General Assembly of Maryland requests that the portion of Maryland Route 157
- 18 known as the Peninsula Expressway be dedicated to the honor and memory of the
- 19 men and women who served in the armed forces during the Vietnam War; and be it
- 20 further
- 21 RESOLVED, That the General Assembly of Maryland requests that the State
- 22 Highway Administration take all necessary steps to erect a suitable sign or other
- 23 monument declaring that the portion of Maryland Route 157 known as the Peninsula
- 24 Expressway is dedicated to the honor and memory of the men and women who served
- 25 in the armed forces during the Vietnam War; and be it further
- 26 RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be forwarded by the Department of
- 27 Legislative Services to the Honorable Parris N. Glendening, Governor of Maryland;
- 28 the Honorable Thomas V. Mike Miller, Jr., President of the Senate of Maryland; the
- 29 Honorable Casper R. Taylor, Jr., Speaker of the House of Delegates; and Parker F.

- 1 Williams, State Highway Administrator, 707 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland 2 21202.